ORDINANCE NO. 2023-__61___

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2006-14, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 135, SECTION 135-8 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED DEPARTMENT PUBLIC WORKS, SUBDIVISION OF PUBLIC OF PROPERTY TO REMOVE THE FUNCTION FROM THE WORKS AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC AMEND ORDINANCE 2020-38, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 5, SECTION 5-6 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF ENTITLED DEPARTMENT FUNCTIONS.

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 2006-14 which placed within the Subdivision of Public Property, at Section 135-8 C (1), the function of the operation and maintenance of public buildings owned or leased by the City ; and

WHEREAS, the operation and maintenance of public buildings is better served by placing the function under the direct supervision of the Business Administrator so as to direct all concerns for the maintenance and safety of municipal buildings to proper departments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2006-14, as amended, Chapter 135, Section 135-8C (1) shall be amended by its deletion therefrom.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Ordinance 2020-38, as amended, Chapter 5, Section 5-6 of the Code of the City of Vineland shall be amended so as to add thereto the following subsection:

Section 5-6 I. Operate and maintain public buildings owned or leased by the City

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

Approved by the Mayor:

President of Council

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk